

NO. 281141

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

IN THE MATTER OF THE DETERMINATION OF THE RIGHTS TO THE
USE OF THE SURFACE WATERS OF THE YAKIMA RIVER DRAINAGE
BASIN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 90.03,
REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON,

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

JAMES J. ACQUAVELLA; UNITED STATES; YAKAMA NATION;
AHTANUM IRRIGATION DISTRICT; JOHN COX DITCH
COMPANY; and LA SALLE HIGH SCHOOL; DONALD BRULE;
SYLVIA BRULE; JEROME DURNIL; and ALBERT LANTRIP.

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S OPENING/RESPONSE BRIEF**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

SHARONNE E. O'SHEA, WSBA #28796
BARBARA A. MARKHAM, WSBA #30234
Assistant Attorneys General
P.O. Box 40117, Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-6770

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. ISSUES..... 2

 A. Cross-Appeal Issues..... 2

 B. Response Issues 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

V. SUMMARY OF THE CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT..... 5

VI. CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT 6

 A. Standard Of Review..... 6

 B. The Plain Language Of RCW 90.14.140(2)(c) Precludes
 Its Application To Resurrect A Lapsed, Pre-Existing Use 7

 C. The Hagemeiers Put No Evidence Into The Record
 Regarding The Condition Of Their Land Nor The Steps
 Necessary To Resume The Prior Irrigation 13

VII. SUMMARY OF THE RESPONSE ARGUMENT..... 17

 A. The Trial Court Erred In Limiting The United States’
 Federal Reserved Water Right, And In Confirming A
 Stockwater Right To Off-Reservation Uses With A
 Priority Date Older Than The United States’ Treaty Right 17

 B. Unused Tribal Reserved Rights May Allow For Use By
 Non-Indians Consistent With The State Water Code 19

VIII. RESPONSE ARGUMENTS 20

 A. The Trial Court Erred In Determining That The *Ahtanum*
 Decree Quantified The United States’ Reserved Water
 Right For Irrigation And Limited Its Period Of Use..... 20

1.	This Court should remand this case for quantification of the United States' federal reserved water right by the practicably irrigable acreage standard.	21
2.	The federal reserved rights of the United States should not be limited to diversions in the irrigation season.	26
B.	Even If The Federal Reserved Right Of The United States And Yakama Nation Is Limited To Water To Irrigate 4,107.61 Acres And To Water From April 1 To October 1, This Court Should Determine That The United States And Yakama Nation Have A Present Right To Store That Water.....	29
C.	The United States Should Be Awarded A Right To All Water In Ahtanum Creek From April 1 To April 14, To The Extent It Can Use The Water Beneficially, Except For The Water Awarded To John Cox Ditch Company Under The Pope Decree.....	31
D.	The Trial Court Erred In Awarding North Side Parties A Stockwater Right With A Priority Date Senior To The United States' Irrigation Rights Rather Than One Based Upon The Record.....	33
E.	Water Not Beneficially Used By The United States On Behalf Of The Yakama Nation Should Be Allocated Under State Water Law.....	34
IX.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Steen</i> , 151 Wn.2d 512, 91 P.3d 864 (2004).....	10
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546, 83 S. Ct. 1468, 10 L. Ed. 2d 542 (1963).....	20, 25, 26, 35
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605, 103 S. Ct. 1382, 75 L. Ed. 2d 318 (1983).....	25
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	12
<i>City of Seattle v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 661, 41 P.3d 1169 (2002).....	6
<i>City of Union Gap v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 148 Wn. App. 519, 195 P.3d 580 (2008).....	9, 11
<i>Conrad Inv. Co. v. United States</i> , 161 F. 829 (9th Cir. 1908)	23
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Acquavella</i> , 131 Wn.2d 746, 935 P.2d 595 (1997).....	5, 7, 27
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Grimes</i> , 121 Wn.2d 459, 852 P.2d 1044 (1993).....	5, 7
<i>Erickson v. Cook</i> , 67 Wash. 251, 121 P. 825 (1912)	16
<i>Holly v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Nation</i> , 655 F. Supp. 557 (1985)	34
<i>In Re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River Sys.</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988).....	26, 27
<i>In Re Water Rights in Ahtanum Creek</i> , 139 Wash. 84, 245 P. 758 (1926)	21, 40

<i>Northlake Marine Works, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 70 Wn. App. 491, 857 P.2d 283 (1993).....	17
<i>Okanogan Wilderness League, Inc. v. Town of Twisp</i> , 133 Wn.2d 769, 947 P.2d 732 (1997).....	8
<i>Pacific Land Partners, LLC v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 150 Wn. App. 740, 208 P.3d 586 (2009).....	10, 16
<i>Pacific Land Partners, LLC v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 02-037 (May 9, 2005).....	12
<i>Pier 67, Inc. v. King Cy.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 379, 573 P.2d 2 (1977).....	17, 33
<i>R.D. Merrill Co. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999).....	6–9, 15
<i>Ridgeview Props. v. Starbuck</i> , 96 Wn.2d 716, 638 P.2d 1231 (1982).....	7
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	12
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 45 Wn. App. 528, 726 P.2d 997 (1986).....	16
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	12
<i>State v. Stannard</i> , 109 Wn.2d 29, 742 P.2d 1244 (1987).....	12
<i>Tulee v. State</i> , 315 U.S. 681, 62 S. Ct. 862, 86 L. Ed. 1115 (1942).....	28
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irrig. Dist.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 818 (1954)	22, 33
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irrig. Dist.</i> , 236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956)	20–28, 31, 32, 35, 36, 39

<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irrig. Dist.</i> , 330 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1964)	20, 23–25, 31, 34–39
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 736 F.2d 1358 (1984).....	36
<i>Wirkkala v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , PCHB Nos. 94-171, -172, -173, -174 (Nov. 2, 1994).....	12, 16

Statutes

RCW 90.03	1
RCW 90.03.110	1
RCW 90.14.020(3).....	7
RCW 90.14.140	7, 8, 14
RCW 90.14.140(2)(c)	1, 2, 4, 6, 9, 11, 12, 16
RCW 90.14.170	7, 8, 12
RCW 90.14.180	7, 8, 12
RCW 90.14.190	7, 8, 12
43 U.S.C. § 666.....	21

Other Authorities

II Wells A. Hutchins, <i>Water Rights Laws in the Nineteen Western States</i> (1974)	8
<i>Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language</i> (new deluxe ed. 1996).....	10, 11

Rules

ER 201(b).....	15
